
eYAMAHA 

IT490K/ IT250K 
SUPPLEMENTARY 

ASSEMBLY MANUAL 
MANUEL D'ASSEMBLAGE 

SUPPLEMENTAIRE 

0 

(;)4D 
0 00 
I 

26A-28107-70 



FOREWORD 
This Supplementary assembly manual has been 
prepared to introduce the setup procedures and 
predelivery service for the IT490K/ IT250K. 
For complete information, it is necessary to use 
the YZ/ IT series Basic assembly manual 
(BA 1-28107-70) together with this Supplemen­
tary assembly manual. 

NOTICE 
When this model may require improvements. 
the service specifications may be subject to 
change in the future. If any change is introduc­
ed into the specifications or assembly pro­
cedures . Yamaha dealers will be notified 
through technical service information to be 
published by Yamaha. 

Particularly important information is distin­
guished in this manual by the following 
notation : 

NOTE: 

A NOTE provides key information to make pro­
cedures easier or clearer. 

CAUTION: 

A CAUTION indicates special procedures that 
must be followed to avoid damage to the 
machine. 

WARNING: 

A WARNING indicates special procedures that 
must be followed to avoid injury to a machine 
operator or person inspecting or repairing the 

machine. 

SERVICE DEPT. 
INTERNATIONAL DIVISION 

YAMAHA MOTOR CO. , LTD . 

AVANT-PROPOS 
Ce manuel d'assemblage supplementaire a ete 
redige pour fournir les instructions au sujet de 
!'assemblage et de l'entretien avant livraison de 
la IT490K/ IT250K. 
Pour des instructions completes, ii est ncces­
saire de consulter en rnemc temps que ce 
manucl supplementaire le manuel d'asscmblage 
de base pour la serie YZ/ IT (BAl-28107-70). 

A VERTISSEMENT 
Ce rnodcle pouvanL subir des ameliorations, les 
caracteristiques d'entreticn peuvent eLre chan­
gces dans le future. Si un changemenl est int ro­
duit dans les caraeteristiques ou les procedu­
res de mont age, les eoncessionnai res Yamaha 
en seront informes par lcs bulletins techniques 
publies par Yamaha. 

Dans ce manuel , les informations particuliere­
ment importances sont reperees par les not a­
tions suivantes: 

N.B.: 
Un N.B. fournit les informations en rapport 
avec les reperes pour rendre les procedures plus 
faciles ou plus claires. 

ATTENTION: 

Un ATTENTION indique les procedures spe­
eiales qui doivent etre suivies pour evitcr d'en­
dommager la machine. 

A VERTISSEMENT: 

Un A VERTISSEMENT indique les procedu­
res speciales qui doivent etre suivies pour evi­
ler un accident a l' utilisateur de la machine ou 
a la personne contr6lanL ou reparant la ma­
chine. 

SERVICE APRES VENTE 
SECTION INTERNATIONALE 
YAMAHA MOTOR CO., LTD. 



IT490K/ IT250K 
SUPPLEMENTARY 

ASSEMBLY MANUAL 
1982 by Yamaha Motor Co ., Ltd. 1st Edition, OCTOBER 1982 All rights_ reserved . Any reprint ing or unaut horized use w ithout th . . . e written permIss~on of Yam aha Motor Co., Ltd . is expressly prohibit ed. 

Pr int ed in Japan. 

GLOSSARY 
(Symbols most commonly used) 

C: The " C" marked parts are contained in the small carton box. 
S: The "S" marked parts are contained in the 

styrofoam tray (upper or lower) . V: The "V" marked parts are contained in the 
vinyl bag. 

*: The asterisked ( * ) parts are temporarily fit-
ted on the machine. 

tT490K/ IT250K 
MANUEL D' ASSEMBLAGE 

SUPPLEMENT AIRE 
t982 Yamaha Motor Co., Ltd . 
t cre Edition. OCTOBRE 1982 Tous droits reserves. Toute reimpression ou utilisation sans la permission ecrile de la Yamaha Motor Co., Ltd. 

est formellcmcnt inlerditc. 
tmprime en Japon 

GLOSS AIRE 
(
S •mboles de plus frcq ucmment utilises) ) 

C: Les pieces reperees par "C" sont situees dans la petite bo'ite de carton. S: Les pieces reperees par " S" sont situees dans les plateaux de polystyrene (superieur 
ou inf erieur). V: Les pieces reperees par "V" sont situees 
dans \e sachet en vinyle. ~. Les pieces reperees par un asterisque ( *) ' · sont remporaircment montees sur la 
machine. 



SETUP PROCEDURES 
N.B.: 

MONTAGE 

NOTE: · the Basic 
f 11 ·ng chapters in Avant ~d~e:p:ro~-~d~----------

ce er au monta 1· Please read the o ow1 d ' to the 
assembly manual before procee ,ng 

Ires suivant d ge, ire les chapi-
CHAP ITR~ u manuel d'assemblage de base 
CH I: INTRODUCTION . setup. UCTION 

CHAPTER 1: INTROD AND PR EDE LIVERY 
CHAPTER 2: SETUP 

CHECK 
CHAPTER 3: TOOLS AND TORQUE 

SPECIFICATIONS 

CHAPTER 4: CRATES 
CHAPTER 5: INSTALLATION 

PROCEDURES 

Parts list 

No. Part name 

No. Design at ion 

-

1. Front fender 

1--- --
1 Front fender 

- - -
2 - Hexagon bolt with spring washer 

--
3 Plain washer 

- - -----
4 Special washer 

-

2. Front wheel 

-
1 Front wheel 

2 Front wheel axle 

-

------
3 Speedometer cable housing 

- ----
4 Brake shoe plate assembly 

---
5 Plain washer 

-
6 U nut 

-
7 Hexagon bolt 

8 Spring washer 
----

9 Speedometer cable 

3. Cable holder (Right) 

1 Cable holder 

2 Panhead screw 

3 Plain washer 

4 Hexagon nut 

4. Cable holder (Left) 

1 Cable holder ( Left and right) 

2 Hexagon socket head bolt 

3 Plain washer 

O'ty 
Qti: . 

1 

4 
-

4 

4 

I 1 
-

1 
-

1 

1 
-

1 

1 

1 

1 
-

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

APITRE 2: MONTAGE ET 

CONTROLE AV ANT 
C LIV RAISON 

HAPITRE 3: OUTILS ET COUPLES 

DE SERRAGE 
CHAPlTRE 4: CAISSES 
CHAPITRE 5: PROCEDURES 

D' INST ALLA TlON 

Liste des pieces 

Locating mark 
Repere de Remarks 

positionnement Remarques 

-
I. Garde-boue avant I[]] F.F-A I 

s ·-

V d = 6mm (0.24in), l = 20mm (0.79in ) 

V d = 6 mm (0.24 in) 

V d = 6 mm (0.24 in) 

2. Roue avant I[]] F.W-H I 
s 

* d = 15mm (0.59in) 

s 
s 

* d = 15mm (0.59in) 

* d = 14mm (0.55in) 

* d = 8mm (0.32in), l = 30mm (1.18in) 

* d = 8 mm (0.32 in) 

s 

3. Support de cable (Droit) IC[] C.H-8 I 
C 

V d = 5mm (0.2in), l = 18mm (0.71 in) 

V d = 5mm (0.2in) 

V d = 5mm (0.2in) 

4. Support de cable (Gauche) IC[] C.H-F I 
* 
* 

d - 6mm (0.24in), l - 15mm (0.59in) 

* d 6 mm (0.24 in) 

-1-



Parts list Lisle des pieces 

No . Part name O'ty Locating mark Remarks 
No. Designn1 ion QIe. Reperc de Rcmarqucs 

positionnemcnt 
'-- -- - - - -~ 

l[[jT.G-B I 5. Throttle grip s. Poignee d'accelerntcur 

l - -- - -1 Throttle grip 
1 * -- ---2 Panhead screw 
2 d = 5mm (0.2 in) ,1 = 16mm (0.63in) 

* -
6. Handlebar 

6. Guidon I[[] H.B-B I --1 Handlebar 
1 s -- - -2 Flange bolt 
4 d = 8mm (0.32in), l = 35mm (1 .38in) V - --- -3 Handlebar upper holder -
2 V - - -- -- ----

Cable de frein et I[[] B.C-A I 7. Brake and clutch cable 7. d'embrayage - --
8. Engine stop switch 

8. Coupe-circuit I[[] E.S-C I - - - -- -1 Engine stop switch -,--
1 * - - - - ---2 Panhead screw --1 V d = 3mm (0.12in) - - - -- --3 Plain washer 1 V d = 3mm (0.12 in) - - - ----- -- -

4 Engine stop switch holder 
2 (Upper and Lower) V -- - - - - - - - - -- -----5 Handlebar band 2 C Plastic Plastique , __ 

- - - - -- - - -

9. Bush guard 9. Protege-main Jws.G-A I ,__ -- ----- - -- --
1 Bush guard (Left and Right) 2 C --·- - --- - ---- - - -- -
2 Panhead screw with plain washer 2 V d = 6mm(0.24in),l = 16mm(0.63in) ---- -- --- 1--- - - -
3 Plain washer 2 V d = 6 mm (0.24 in) --- - - ---- -
4 Hexagon nut 2 V d = 6 mm (0.24 in) 

---

10. Meter assembly 10. L'ensemble compteur lw M.A-AI 
1 

Mewa=mbly ~ _J ~--£ 
2 Hexag~n bolt with spring washer 2 V d = 6 mm (0.24 in) , l = 12 mm (0.47 in) 

and plain washer 
-- -

11. Headlight 11. Phare lw H.L-B I 
1 Headlight assembly __ "]_- , s 

Fuel tank breather pipe 12. Reniflard du reservoir a lwF.B-F I 12. carburant 

1 Fuel tank breather pipe 1 l C Rubber Caoutchouc 

- 2-



Lisle des pieces 
Part s list 

Locating mark 
Q' ty 

Reperc de Remarks ' Part name Q1e. 
positionnemcnt Rcmarqucs 

No. 
Designation -- - --

No. --
l[[]T.K-0 I 

13. Kit d'oulils 
Tool kit 13. - s r---1 

-- --1 Carrier box - 4 V d = 6mm (0.24in), l = 20 mm (0.79in) ------- ---Panhead screw -
V d = 6mm (0.24in) 

2 4 
Plain washer s 3 - 1 
Carrier box ~e~ - ,- -

- -- V d = 6 mm (0.24 in) 
4 

4 

-Plain washer - r--5 
4 V d = 6mm (0.24in) 

- ~ -- - --6 Hexagonn~ - - 1 C -
7 Tool kit 

- 3-



CABLE ROUTING 

WARNING: 

Pr~per cable and lead routing is essential 
to insure safe vehicle operation . 

/ 
Throttle cable 
Ciiblc d'accelcrateur 

Headligh t switch lead 
Fil de commutateur de phare 

Meter cable 
Cable de compteur 

Cable guide 
Guide de .:able / 

cHEMINEMENT DES 
CABLES ET FILS 

AV EIHISSEM ENT: 

U cheminemenl correct des cables ct fils est 
n ,·el pour assurer la securite de la machine. essen 1 

Headlight lead 
Fil de phare 

-
"':> Clutch cable 

/ Cable d'cmbrayage 

Wire harness assembly 
Ensemble faisceau electrique 

Use ca re so that the engine stop switch 
lead is not crushed by the holder . 
Prendre garde a ce que le fil du coupe­
circuit ne soit pas pince par le support . 

Engine stop sw itch 
Coupe-circuit de securite 

\ 

Collier 

Front brake cable 
Cable de frei n a, ant 

- 4-

Throttle cable 
Cable d 'accelerateur 

Tank cap breathe r pipe 
T uya u de reninard de reservoir d 'essence 



Clamp 
Bride 

Coil lead 

C.D.I. unit 
Bloc C.D.I. 

Fil de bobine 

High-tension cord 
Cordon hau1e-tension 

Band 
Collier 

Taillight lead 
Fil de feu arriere 

Clutch cable 

Bride 
Band Clamp 

'.~~ 7 / Coll;" Tam;gh<lead 

-..,: / Ignition coil / Fil de fcu arrierc 

> ----Dobine d'alluniagc 

~ \ \ t (T,.•~ ,Cc): .-
1 \0'-~ 'r: • ;~)-.:_ --~- - 1 t\---:% ~-- -~,._ 

f~ .r-==·-=~----- '\- - ---.,f._ l ·-----=--- f 1-·~1--. 

I 
I 

l J 

Fuel pipe 
Tuyau d 'e1sence 

Cable d'embrayage 

Transmission oil breather pipe 
Tuyau de reninard d'huile de boite de vitesse 

Band 

Band 

Band 
Collier 

Earth lead 
Fil de masse 

C.D.1. magneto cord 
Cordon de magneto C. 0 .1. 

- 5-

Carburetor breather pipe 
Tuyau de reninard du carburateur 

Y.E.1.S. 
Y.E.I.S. 

Cable holder 
Support de cable 

Cable holder 
Support de cable 



ADJUSTMENTS AND 
PREDELIVERY SERVICE 

NOTE: __________ _ 

Please read the following chapter in the Basic 
assembly manual before proceeding to the ad­
justments and predelivery service. 
CHAPTER 6: APPENDICES 

1. Front brake adjustment [IIJ F.B-AJ 

Front brake lever free play: 
5-8 mm (0.2-0.3 in) 

2. Rear brake pedal position 

adjustment !III R.P-A J 
3. Rear brake adjustment !III R.B-A ] 

Rear brake pedal free play: 
20- 30 mm (0.8- 1.2 in) 

4. Clutch adjustment 

Clutch lever free play: 
2-3 mm (0.08-0.12 in) 

!III C.A-B I 

5. Throttle cable adjustment 

Throttle cable free play: 
3 -5 mm (0.12-0.21 in) 

6. Fuel draining 

\l!JT.C-B I 

\l!J F.D.A I 
7. Transmission oil level check 

\l!JT.L-A I 
8. Drive chain tension check 

Drive chain deflection: 
10 - 15 mm (0.4-0.6 in ) 

\l!J D.C-A I 

9. Transmission oil replacement 

\l!J r.R-A I 

Periodic oil change: 
0.75 L (0.66 Imp qt, 0.80 US qt) 

REGLAGES ET ENTRETIEN 
AV ANT LIVRAISON 

N.B.: ------------
Avant de proceder aux reglages et entretien 
avant li vraison, lire le chapitre suivant du 

manuel de base. 
CHAPITRE 6: APPENDICE 

I. Rcglagc du frcin avant 

Jcu au levier du frein avant: 
5 _ 8 mm (0,2 - 0,3 in) 

10 F.B-A 1 

2. Rcglage de la position de la 

pedale de frcin arricrc J.-W-6- R- .P---A~J 

3. Reglagc du frcin arricrc lw R.B-A I 
Garde de la pcdale de frein: 

20 - 30 mm (0,8-1 ,2 in) 

4. Reglagc de l'embrayage lw C.A-8 I 

Jeu au levier d'embrayage: 
2 - 3 mm (0,08 - 0, I 2 in) 

5. Reglage du cable 

d 'accrlerateur 

Jeu du cable d'acceleration: 
3-5 mm (0, 12-0,21 in) 

6. Vidange du carburant 

7. Controle du niveau d'huile 

transmission 

8. Controle de tension de la 

chaine de transmission 

IW T ,C-8 I 

\W F,D.A I 

lwT.L-A 1 

\wo.C-A I 
Fleche de la cha'ine de transmission: 

10- 15 mm (0,4-0,6 in) 

9. Vidange de l'huile de boite de 

vitcsses lwT.R-A 1 

Vidange periodique: 
0,75 L (0,66 Imp qt, 0,80 US qt) 

L_ ___ _ __________ __, 6-~---------------



10. Troubleshooting 
IO. Dcpannage 

[illT.s-"] 
Headlight beam adjustment 

11. --J 
~ H.L-A 

11. Rcglagc du l'aisceau du 

Phare 

APPENDICES 
SERVICE DATA 

Idling engine speed: 

Spark plug: 

Type 
Gap 

Fuel: 
Recommended fuel 
Fuel tank capacity 

Engine oil : 
Recommended oil 

Transmission oil: 
Recommended oil 

Oil quantity 

Tire pressure ( Cold tire pressure): 

Front 
Rear 

Regime de ralenti du moteur: 

Bougie: 

Type 
Ecartement des electrodes 

Essence: 
Essence recommandee 
Capacite du reservoir d'essence 

Huile moteur: 
Huile recommandee 

Huile de transmission: 
Huile recommandee 

Quantile d'huile 

Pression des pneus 
(Pression a froid des pneus): 

Avant 
Arriere 

APPENDICES 
DONN ES D'ENTRA TIEN 

j As desired 

IT490K 

ON-3C (CHAMPION) 
0.7-0.8 mm 
(0.028-0.031 in) 

IT250K 

ON-86 (CHAMPION) 
0.5-0.6 mm 
(0.02- 0.024 in) 

Premium gasoline (Mixed gas 24 : 1) 
_,_ 13.5 L (3.6 US gal, 3.0 Imp gal) 

Yamalube Racing 2-cycle oil 
(See Owner's manual) 

-.-- - ---

Yamalube 4-cycle oil or 
SAE 10W30 type SE motor oil 
0.80 L (0. 70 Imp qt, 0.85 US qt) 

-,- _. _________ :__ 

98 kPa (1.0 kg / cm2
, 14 psi) 

98 kPa (1.0 kg / cm2
, 14 psi) 

Comme desire 
r - -- - -

.__ IT490K L IT250K _ 

QN-3C (CHAMPION) QN-86 (CHAMPION) 
0,7-0,8 mm / 0,5-0,6 mm 

f 0,02~ - 0,031 in) _Li0,02 - 0,024 in) _ 

Essence super (Melange a 24 : 1) 
_I I 3 ,5 L (3 ,~ S gal, 3 ,0 Imp gal) 

Huile 2-temps Yamalube Course 
(Voir Manuel du proprietaire) 

Huile Yamalube 4-temps ou 
Huile moteur SAE IOW30 type SE 
0,80 L (0,70 Imp qt, 0,85 US qt) 

98 kPa (1 ,0 kg/ cm2
, 14 psi) 

98 kPa (1,0 kg/ cm2
, 14 psi) 

- 7-



TORQUE SPECIFICATION CHART 

I Tightening torque 

Bolt / Nut size I Parts to be tightened Nm m · kg ft · lb 

Engine: 

M14 x 1.25 25 2.5 18 Spark plug 

M12 X 1.5 20 2.0 14 Drain plug 
Chassis: 

Front fender 
(F. F-Att 1) 

M14 x 1.5 60 6.0 43 Front wheel axle and nut 
(F.W-H # 1) 

M s x l.25 23 2.3 17 Handle crown and inner tube 

M22 x 1.0 130 13.0 94 Handle crown and steering shaft 

M a x 1.25 23 2.3 17 Handle crown and upper handlebar holder 
(H.B-A # 1l 

M a x 1.25 15 1.5 11 Front wheel axle pinch bolt 
(F.W-H #2) 

5 0.5 3.6 Meter assembly 
(M.A -A# 1) M 6 x 1.0 

5 0.5 3.6 Carrier box 
(T.K-O# 1) M 6 x 1.0 

10 1.0 7.2 Steering shah and ring nut M25 X 1.0 
30 3.0 22 Engine mount and frame M a x 1.25 

Engine mount and engine: 

M a x 1.25 30 3.0 22 Front 

M10 x 1.25 65 6.5 47 Rear 

100 10.0 72 Rear wheel axle and nut M18 x 1.5 
30 3.0 22 M a x 1.25 

Sprocket wheel and clutch hub 

M10 x 1.25 60 6.0 43 Rear shock absorber and frame 

8.5 61 M16 X 1.5 85 Pivot shah and nut 
Camshaft lever and camshaft M 6 x 1.0 10 1.0 7.2 
Relay arm and swingarm M12 X 1.25 60 6.0 43 
Relay arm and rear shock absorber M10 x 1.25 45 4.5 32 

M10 x 1.25 45 4.5 32 Relay arm and connecting rod 

M10 X 1.25 60 6.0 43 Frame and connecting rod 

M12 x 1.25 60 6.0 43 Footrest and frame 

M10 x 1.25 60 6.0 43 

- 8-



TABLEAU DES COUPLES DE SERRAGE 

Pieces a serrer 

Moteur: 
Bougie 
Boulon de vidange 

Partie cycle: 
Parc-boue avant 
Axle de roue avan t el ecrou 
Etrier superieur el tube interne 

(F.F-A# I) 
(F.W-D# I) 

Etricr supericur el colonne de direction 
Eirier superieur ct support superieur de guidon (H. B-A # 

1
) 

Support d'axe et fourche avant (F. W-H # 
2
) 

Unsemble compteur (l\l.A-A # 
1
) 

Boite a bagages (T.K-D# I) 
Calonne de direction et ecrou annulaire 
Montage de mo1eu r et cadre 
Montage de moteur et moteur : 

Avant 
Arriere 

Axe de roue arriere et errou 
Roue dentee et ecrou 
Amonisseur arriere et cadre 
Axe de pi, ot et ecrou 
Levier d'axc a came el axe 3 came 
Bras de relais et bras om llant 
Bras de relai, et Jmonisseur arriere 
Bras de relais et bielle 
Cadre el bielle 

- 9-

Taille de 
boulon/ d' • ecrou 

M l4 x l,25 
Ml2 x 1,5 

Ml4 x 1,5 
M 8x 1,25 
M22 x 1,0 
M Bx 1,25 
M 8x 1,25 
M 6 x 1,0 
M 6 x 1,0 
M25 x 1,0 
M Bx 1,25 

M Bx 1,25 
M IOx 1,25 
Ml8x 1,5 
M 8 X 1,25 
M I0 x 1,25 
M16 X 1,5 
M 6 x 1,0 
M 12X 1,25 
M I0X 1,25 
MI0 x 1,25 
MI0 x 1,25 
M12X 1,25 
M 10 x 1,25 

Couple de serrage 

Nm I n k 1 . g ~ ft · lb 

25 
20 

60 
23 

130 
23 
15 

5 

5 
10 
30 

30 
65 

100 
30 
60 
85 
10 
60 
45 
45 
60 
60 
60 

2,5 
2,0 

6,0 
2,3 

13,0 
2,3 
1,5 
0,5 
0,5 
1,0 
3,0 

3,0 
6,5 

10,0 
3,0 
6,0 
8,5 
1,0 
6,0 
4,5 
4,5 
6,0 
6,0 
6,0 

18 
14 

43 
17 
94 
17 
II 

3,6 
3,6 
7,2 
22 

22 
47 
72 
22 
43 
61 
7,2 
43 
32 
32 
43 
43 
43 



OW NER'S TOOL KIT 
KIT 

o•oUTJLS DU PROPRIET AIRE 

No. Part name 
Designation Qte. 

O' ty No. 

Owner's tool bag 
1 

Trousse a outils du proprietai re 
• 

2 Spanner (10 - • Cle plate (10 - 12) 12) 2 • 
3 Spanner (14 - 17) Cle plate (14 - I ?) 

3 
4 Spoke nipple wrench 

I 

I 4 Cle a rayons 

5 Screwdriver grip I Poignee de tournevis 
5 

6 Screwdriver cap 6 
Capuchon de tournevis 

7 Screwdriver bit (Phill ips head) Lame de tournevis 7 ~ 

8 Screwdriver bit Lame de tournevis 

( Phillips-head and Slotted-head) 8 (Tete plate et tete cruciforme) 

9 Pliers 9 P1nces 

10 Hexagon wrench (8) 10 Cle hexagonale (8) 

11 Special spanner (22 - 24) 11 Cle speciale (22 - 24) 

12 Special spanner 12 Cle special 

13 Spark plug wrench 13 Cle a bougie 

- 10-



Please insert this page in 1he appropria1e place 111 1he BASIC 
ASSEMBLY MANUAL 

V· 11 · , ., ~1/\ NUII 
mi CL 111\crcr l'Clll' page a l'l·mJ, OIi .1pplllJ)I IC ull ' 

LJ'/\SSE1\ IIJL1\ lil DL IJ/\SI 

(F.W-HJ 

Front wheel 

D 

Parts list 

No. 
Part name 

No. 
D.:,1g11a1 ion 

Front wheel 

2 Front wheel axle 

3 Speedometer cable housing 

4 Brake shoe plate assembly 

5 Plain washer 

6 Unut 

7 Hexagon bolt 

8 Spring washer 

9 Speedomeler cable 

O'ty 

Q1c. 

. 1 

5-4-SA 

lfouc avant 

Lisll' de 11icrcs 
Remarks 

Ri:nwrquc, 

d = 15mm (0.59in) 

d = 15mm (0.59in) 

d = 14 mm (0.55 in) 

d = Sm m (0.32 in), t = 30mm (1 .18in ) 

d = 8mm (0 32ml 

NO IICL D'A'-.~E:\tl31 AG E E L l:~11::NTA I RI: SE RI !: 
, / Ir AJOUIC en 10182. 



Please rnserr this page in the . 

ASSEMBL y MANUAL. appropriate place in the BASIC 

Setup points 

A : Clean the brake shoe linings and th . 

rt 
e inner 

su ace of the wheel hub with a 1 c ean cloth 

8 : Apply a light coat of lithium soap bas~ 

grease. 

WARNING: 

Take care not to put grease on the brake 

linings or inner surface of the brake drum. 

If you do so, clean using a rag dampened 

with a solvent. Foreign material on brak­

ing surface can cause impaired braking 

action. 

C: Make sure the brake shoes springs are cor­

rectly installed in the shoe plate assembly. 

If any one of them is out of position, cor­

rect per the figure. 

D: Make sure the three slots in the wheel hub 

are meshed with the three projections in the 

speedometer cable housing. 

E: Before tightening the front wheel axle, 

make sure the projection (torque stopper) 

on the front fork end is placed in the slot 

in the brake shoe plate. 

F: Before tightening the pinch bolt, tighten 

the front wheel axle. 

5-4-88 

\'cuilk, i11,c-ra ,·,·11c page n l \ •ndroi1 appropric du ~IANUEL 

l>·t\SSE,\ IUI AGL: DE BASE. 

Rcrnarqucs conccrnanl le rnonlagc 

A: Nc11oyer les garnitures de frein el l'interieur 

du moyeu de roue avec un chi ffon propre. 

B: Appliquer une fine couche de graisse a base 

de savon au lithium . 

A VERTISSEMENT: 

Vciller a nc pas souillcr de graissc les garnitu­

res de frein ou l'interieur du tambour. Si cela 

arrivail, netloyer avec un chiffon imbibe de sol­

vanl. La presence d'impuretes sur les freins 

peul degrader la puissance de freinage. 

C: Veri fier que Jes segments et ressorts soient 

correc1ement montes sur le plateau porte­

segments. Si l'un d'eux est deloge, le remet-

1re en place comme sur !'illustration. 

D: S'assurer que Jes trois encoches du moyeu 

de roue soient engagees sur Jes trois pro­

jections du boftier de prise de cable de 

compleur de vitesse. 

E: Avant de poser l'ecrou sur !'axe, s'assurer 

que la projec1ion (butee de couple) du four­

reau de fourche soit engagee dans l'ent ree 

du plateau porte-segments. 

F: Avant de serrer le boulon de bridage, errer 

I 'axe de roue avant. 

NUAL ,rclclod 10/82 

Y711T GW IC6 IJ/\SIC ASSEMBLY MA . 
No n ci- 0 . . . 
\' /. If · I\SSl:~IUJ 1\ G J· 

1\ 1011"° ,·n 10 ~~ I I L ~I ENTA I RL SERI E 



Please insert this page in the appropriate place in the BASIC 

ASSEMBLY MANUAL. 

Throttle cable adjustment 

The throttle cable should be adjusted to suit 

the rider's preference, but a free play at grip 

flange should be 3-5 mm (0.12-0.21 in) . 

Adjustment is made at either of two places. 

1. Loosen the lock nut. 

2. Turn the adjuster in or out until the ad­

justment is suitable. 

3. Tighten the lock nut. 

~ 

1& 
%'~,__,- 3-5 mm 

EB 0. 12 - 0.21 in/ 

I. Tc:ndc:ur 1. Adjuster 

Vcuillc7 inscrcr . ,1 . . . 

0 'ASSEi\18LAGttE10crJ.1gc a I L'ndro11 approprie du MA NUEL 

1 
• E BASE. 

Rcglage du cable d'accelcralion lT.C-BJ 

Reg/er le cable d'acce/erarion se/on Jes prefe­

rences du pi/ore, tout en assurant un jcu de J - 5 

~m (0, 12 -0,21 in) a la bride de poignce. Le 

reglage peu1 sc fa ire indifferemmcnr en deux 

endroits. 

I . Desserrer le contre-ecrou . 

2. Serrer ou desserrer le rendeur jusqu 'au 

reg/age desire. 

3. Resserrer le contre-ecrou. 

I. Adjuster 
2. l ock nut 2. Conrrc-frrou 2. Lock nut 1. Con11 c-ecrou 

YZ I IT SERIES BASIC ASSEMBL y MANUA 
l adder/ 10/82 

6-8-2 
NO i /C l D'ASSh\lll L ,\ G L l.:LUI ENTA I RE SE RI E 

' ' / I f /\ fOllll' l'II 10 .~~-



~ YAMAHA MOTOR CO.,LTD. 
rwATA J . ,AN 

PRINTED IN JAPAN 
82 · 10- 0.76 X 1 0 

"-!. • .. 



{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Book","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Book","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Book","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Book","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Book","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Book","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Book","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}



